CHAPTER LXXVI.

March 6, 1869.

An Act to preserve fish in the Lakes of Scott County.

- SECTION 1. When prohibited from fishing in the lakes and streams in said countypenalty for violation of provisions of this act.
 - 2. To whom complaint to be made-duty of Justice of the Peace.
 - 3. Disposition of funds arising from fines collected.
 - 4. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That if any person or persons shall spear, Section 1. when fishing prohibited pen net, shoot, or in any manner take or catch any fish, other alty for violating than with hook and line in or from any or either of the lakes in Scott county in said state, or of the outlets or inlets, or waters and marshes surrounding said lakes, and connected therewith, from the fifteenth day of March to the first day of May in each and every year, such person or persons shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, be fined in the sum of two dollars for each and every fish taken or caught contrary to the provisions of this act, and such person or persons shall stand committed to the county jail of said county until such fine is paid: Provided, That such imprisonment shall not exceed three months.

To whom complaint to be made—duty of instice of peace.

Sec. 2. It is made the duty of the supervisors and constables of any township, city, or village in said county to, and any other person may, having knowledge of any violation of the provisions of section one of this act, make complaint thereof to any justice of the peace of said county, and the said justice shall issue his warrant and proceed to hear and determine the matter in issue in the same manner as provided in other cases of misdemeanor.

Disposition of fines collected.

One-half of all fines collected under the provisions of this act shall be paid to the person making the complaint, and the remainder into the county treasury for the benefit of the school fund of said county.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1869.

CHAPTER LXXVII.

An Act to legalize and confirm the action of the Board of County Commissioners of Dodge County, in changing the boundaries of Mantorville Independent School District.

Feb'y 26, 1869.

SECTION 1. Change of boundary lines of said school district are hereby legalized and confirmed.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the action of the board of county commissioners of Dodge county on the first day of June, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, in changing the boundaries of Mantorville independent school district, Ohange of boundaries therefrom the southwest quarter of section twen-dary legalized. ty (20) in township one hundred and seven (107) north, in range sixteen (16) west, and annexing the same to school district number twenty-seven, and by taking from said school district number twenty-seven sections eighteen (18) and the north half of section nineteen (19) in said township and range, and attaching the same to said Mantorville independent school district, is hereby legalized and confirmed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

tako effect.

Approved February 26, 1869.